NJ - PARIS! HOL10 cover.indd 3

10/19/10 8:29 AM

Henry County

Orthopaedic Surgery
& Sports Medicine, PC
1015 Kelley Drive, Suite 200 · Paris, Tennessee 38242 · 731.644.2271

Industrial Injuries
Sports Injuries
Arthroscopic Surgery
Disability Evaluations
Total Joint Replacement
Carpal Tunnel Syndrome
Small Incision Total Joint Replacement

Gene F. Gulish, M.D., A.A.O.S. · Board Certified Orthopaedic Surgeon
Heather A. Gladwell, M.D., A.A.O.S. · Board Certified Orthopaedic Surgeon

OPEN
Monday-Friday
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

www.henrycountyortho.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com



Table of Contents
Departments
Our Town
6 Around
Take the Polar Plunge
and Entertainment
22 Arts
‘Tis the Season for Jolly
Entertainment

of Events
14 Calendar
The “Can’t Miss” Events of the
Holidays in Paris and Henry County

Divas
20 Driving
Savvy Divas Drive to Holiday
Destinations

Etc.
41 Eateries,
Delicious Area Dining
Faces and Places

12 A Snapshot of Life in Henry County

School of Thought
The Henry County School
System Newsletter

Spotlight Interview
Gaines Hedges, 2010 Person
of the Year

Thoughts of Home

Ideas
17 Healthy
Keeping Holiday Visits Healthy
the Garden
45 InDeck
the Halls with Plants
Cuisine
37 Paris
Traditions with a Twist

33 Reminiscence
The Greystone Turns 100


A Southern Christmas

centerfold
27
30

First
Baptist Church
Downtown Paris, Corner of Poplar and Ruff Streets
Worship service broadcast
Sundays on
WTPR AM 710 at 10:00 a.m.

Television broadcast of Sunday
morning service Sunday and
Tuesday nights
at 6:30 p.m. on cable channel 19.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

731-642-5074

. www.fbcparis.org
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Harrison
Eye Clinic
& The Lens
Connection

Featured in this issue...
A Banjo that Celebrates
a Passion

. Comprehensive Eye Exams
. Primary Care in Optometry
. Contact Lenses
. Latest in Designer Frames
. Treatment of Eye Diseases

page 9

and Injuries

. Sunglasses

Dr. Michelle
Harrison

A Family Tree Grows
on East Washington
Street

813 E. Wood St.
731.644.1222
731.644.1222
Paris, Tennessee

813 E. Wood Street
Happy
Paris, Holidays!
Tennessee

page 42

Pick up your courtesy copy of PARIS!
magazine from these advertisers...
Bone and Joint Specialists
Eagle Creek Clinic

Henry County Orthopaedic
Surgery and Rehab Center
Moody Realty

Edward Jones
Foundation Bank

Paris Convention Center
and Limousine Service

Henry County Chiropractic
Clinic

Tri County Family
Medicine

Henry County Medical
Center Gift Shop

Watkins Equipment

Or purchase your copy at Paris Winery, Jack’s Java, or the Heritage Center Gift Shop.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com



Editor’s Notes

Henry County and the Lake Area

The Three Gifts
When I was a little girl, the most
beautiful poinsettias in Tennessee were
grown at a nursery in Jackson, and
nothing would do but for my daddy the
florist to drive down with his doubledecker van to pick up a load each week
during the holidays. Many hands meant
light work, so I’d rise at 4:00 a.m.,
and we’d strike off through the chilled
darkness.
It was still dark when we headed
home and because Highway 70 was
well-traveled, many families left their
Christmas lights glowing all night for
travelers. We always called those lights
the first gift of Christmas.
Daddy had a beautiful tenor voice
and we sang carols all the way back.
He would sing tunes like “I’ll Be
Home for Christmas” and explain how
that song came out during World War
II. He’d tell me how moving it was to hear it when he was far from home during the war. I always thought of those songs as the second gift of Christmas.
Around mid-December (Moma took issue with decorating for the holidays
too early) she and I would make our way into the attic and wrestle out box
after box of carefully packed ornaments, mugs, stockings, wrapping paper,
trinkets from students (she kept each one!) and the beloved crèche. Sharing
that special time with Moma was the third gift of Christmas.
Moma and Daddy, both of whom passed away this year, loved the holiday
season. For years they lifted their
voices in joyous Christmas songs
with the Methodist Church Choir
and the Paris Choral Society. If
Daddy hadn’t owned a flower and
gift shop that required him to decorate at least a half dozen Christmas
trees, I’m certain he would’ve decorated that many at home.
This year with my parents now
gone, I cherish those sweet, early
morning jaunts with Daddy and
evenings of unpacking Christmas
treasures with Moma more than
ever. The three gifts of Christmas
cost nothing but a little time. May
we all enjoy the special gift of time
with loved ones during this most
joyous and holy season.

On the Cover

A house cat is a recipe for both fun and
disaster at Christmas. Chinny, a long
time resident of Paris, is the junior cat in
residence at the editor’s home. His favorite
ornament hangs just above his head, the
Eiffel Tower, of course!



visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS!
Editor and Publisher
Susan Jones

Associate Editor
Kimberly Martin

Contributing Editors
Lisa Ciarrocchi, Pat Terrell,
Dan Townsend,
Jennifer Wheatley, Mike Wilson

Contributors
Shannon McFarlin

Editorial Advisory Board
Beverly Gardner,
Elizabeth Grimstead,
Noragene Harding, Mike Key,
Mary Kate Ridgeway

Ad Manager
Lisa Rhodes

Cover Courtesy of
Susan Jones

Printing
West Tennessee Printing, Paris, TN
PARIS! is published five times annually
by Nellen/Jones Public Relations for Paris,
Tennessee and the surrounding communities.
All contents copyright 2010 by PARIS!
Reproduction or use of the contents without
written permission is prohibited. Comments
written in this magazine are those of the authors
and do not necessarily reflect the opinion of the
ownership or management of PARIS!
All subscriptions, advertising inquiries,
remittances or reader inquiries should be made
to the editor:

PARIS!
Nellen/Jones Public Relations
230 B Tyson Avenue, Suite 134
Paris, TN 38242
(E) sjones@MyParisMagazine.com
(V) 731-693-2696
www.MyParisMagazine.com
This magazine accepts no responsibility for
unsolicited manuscripts, photography or
artwork. All submissions may be edited for
length, clarity and style.

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Medical Care at Paris Landing
Eagle Creek Clinic is
Owned by Drs. Pam and Paul Evans
Staffed by Scott Portis, MD and
Tonya Hayes Nash, PA-C

Appointments:
Mon-Fri 9-6 & Sat 9-12

We accept most
major insurance,
including TennCare,
BlueCare,
AmeriChoice,
Medicare and self
pay patients.

Phone 731-407-7013
Fax 731-407-7019
Now accepting new
patients of all ages!

Comprehensive Medical Services
Pediatric Care
well baby and well child physicals, school and sports physicals, ADD and
ADHD management

Adults

preventative health and wellness; women’s health and birth control; annual physicals, DOT
physicals, screening tests; management of high blood pressure, diabetes, high cholesterol,
anxiety, depression, and many other illnesses

Urgent Care

cuts and bruises; foreign body removal; sprains, strains and other sports injuries; sinus
infections, ear infections, colds and flu

Skin Care

treatment for acne, mole and wart removal, laceration repair

Routine Immunizations

school vaccines and influenza, administration of
allergy shots

Some urgent care medicines are available on site in our InstyMeds Prescription Medication Dispenser. It offers the safety and security of an ATM with the simplicity of a soda
machine, InstyMeds is our way of helping you feel better faster. Our InstyMeds Prescription Dispenser fills your prescription in less than five minutes and for the same insurance
co-pay or cash price as you would pay elsewhere, but without the drive into town. Same
medicine, same price, more convenience.

Eagle Creek Plaza . 14201 Hwy. 79 N Unit 4 . Buchanan, TN 38222
In Eagle Creek Plaza-next door to Foundation Bank
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Serving
visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

the Lake Area!


Around Our Town

Take the

When Fundraising, Tourism and Fun Collide
1.

2.
3.

By Jennifer Wheatley
“Why does our waitress have a
gun?” asked a young patron who
was anticipating the breakfast buffet, but willing to put safety first.
The waitress was actually Paris
Landing State Park Manager Joan
Williams. As a ranger, she wears a
gun, but on that particular morning
she was helping in the busy dining
room. The huge, hungry January 1
crowd was a combination of Polar
Plungers and guests from the New
Year’s Eve dance.
“At the restaurant we found out
that once plungers get warmed
up, they get very hungry. It’s kind
of like a bear coming out of hibernation,” said Gary McEntire,
Paris Landing’s Inn Manager. Both
McEntire and Williams were in on
the planning of the Polar Plunge
and were thrilled with its success.

The idea
The mastermind behind the event
was Carlton Gerrell, executive
pastor of Tennessee Valley Com-

munity Church and immediate past
president of the Paris-Henry County Chamber of Commerce. True
to form, Gerrell never let anyone
sway him from the belief that lots
of people would turn out to jump in
freezing cold water on New Year’s
Day for charity. He also saw the
potential for media coverage and
for the event to bring folks into
Henry County for a winter event.
He was right on all counts.
With dollars on the line, the
committee was dedicated to keeping costs to a minimum. The 2010
Polar Plunge beneficiary was
R.E.A.L. Hope Youth Center and
they needed every dime in order to
open in the fall. Committee members begged everyone for everything and did lots of free social
media promotion. The results were
astonishing.

The event
The morning of January first
dawned cold and clear. When most

1. Carlton Gerrell tests the water weeks before the Polar Plunge during a photo op.
2. Plungers seem to be able to stay in the chilly waters thanks to pure adrenaline.
3. The winner of the Longest Plunge award looks chilly!



visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

of the plungers rolled out of their
warm beds, their outside thermometers hovered around 19 degrees,
but their love of adventure coupled
with their desire to do a good deed
overtook their good sense. They
all headed for Paris Landing State
Park Marina boat ramp. The plungers and fans came from all over
West and Middle Tennessee and
Southwest Kentucky and from as
far away as New York City.
In the end, more than 100 people
dashed into Kentucky Lake and
quickly decided to dash back out
to the waiting blankets and heaters
in the warming tents. One plunger
was clad only in a bikini. A few
were fully clothed and several
sported French berets. Some tried
to stay in a little longer than their
buddies. A few even got stubborn.
But the smell of hot chocolate was
in the air and most plungers followed young Ben Branham, the
12-year-old winner of the Shortest
Plunge Award back to shore and
eventually to the awards ceremony
and free breakfast at Paris Landing.

The result
The event raised $17,000 for the
R.E.A.L. (Recreation, Education,
Arts, Leadership) Hope Youth
Center, which had not even opened
at the time. “What a way to bring
in the New Year with a splash
- or should I say, a plunge,” said
Williams. “I was so surprised and
impressed with the turn out we had.
Folks were not only brave enough
to do the plunge; they even brought
brave supporters to cheer them on
from the bank. The fact that it was
for a local group to support our
youth made it all worthwhile. We
look forward to next January first.”

KPAC Children’s
Theater Presents...
Winter Workshop
3 One-Act Plays
Thursday December 30 at 7 p.m.

For more information go to
www.kridercenter.com

Friends of Tennessee National Wildlife Refuge
present

Refuge Discovery Series
“Where People Connect with Nature.”

Nov. 9th: “LBL Nature Station critters“ 6:30 pm, Paris office.
Sections of the refuge close to provide waterfowl
with sanctuary on November 15th. Bird watching
for ducks and geese is excellent.

For more information, see the Calendar of Events in this issue, visit
www.tnwrfriends.org or call 731-642-2091.

Paris-Henry County Heritage Center
Visit Your Local
History Museum!
Tuesday-Friday, 10 a.m.-4 p.m.
Saturday, 10 a.m.-2 p.m.
Located at: 614 North Poplar • PO Box 822 • Paris, TN • 642-1030 • www.phchc.com
Remove not the ancient landmarks
which thy fathers have set.
—Proverbs 22:28

Book your wedding,
reception or party with us!

Jack Jones Flowers & Gifts
• Fabulous Fresh Arrangements
• Custom Silk Designs
• Exclusive Holiday Gifts
• 2010 Readers’ Choice Award

Ready to plunge?
The Second Annual Polar Plunge
to benefit R.E.A.L. Hope Youth

Court Square West • Paris, Tennessee • 731-642-LALA

PARIS! for the Holidays

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

2010



NAUGHTY
or
NICE?
We’ve got her gift!

Murray McKenzie Jewelry

110 W. Washington St., Paris, Tennessee
731-642-2435
Master Jeweler, bonded and insured

ike’s
m
mufflers

Center is slated for January 1, 2011
at the Paris Landing State Park Marina. Participants will be pleased
to know the plunge time has been
moved to noon this year. The minimum donation to plunge is $25,
but participants are urged to raise
additional money. Plungers receive
a free t-shirt and breakfast at Paris
Landing State Park Inn. For more
information on participating or
donating, go to ParisTnChamber.
com/plunge or click on the Polar
Plunge ad on MyParisMagazine.
com.

(and a whole lot more)
204 E. Blythe • Downtown Paris

642-4992
“We Keep You Rolling.”
Mike Weatherford•owner

Derek
Weatherford
gets Connie
McSwain,a
driving diva,
ready for her
holiday travels.

Jennifer Wheatley is Executive
Director of the Paris-Henry County
Chamber of Commerce.

Security Bank
ranked #1*
for the second consecutive quarter
out of 178 Tennessee chartered banks
*Financial Management Consulting Group

Seven locations
throughout Henry
County to serve you.

www.sbtcparis.net



M c. EVOY FUNERAL HOME, INC.
Serving Paris and Henry County Since 1901

Mary Sue Looney, President
Gary S. Collier, Manager . William T. Looney, Vice President
Suzanne Looney Richter, Secretary
Charles McDaniel . Randy McCarty . Angela Sparks . Carolyn Shankle
R.T. Miller . Rick Lyell . Jason Nash . David Harrison

www.mcevoyfuneralhome.com

507 W. Washington Street . P.O. Box 158 . Paris, TN 38242
Phone: 731-642-1441 Obit. Line: 731-644-2896 Fax: 731-644-3515

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Feature

A Banjo that
Celebrates a Passion
Most people have interests, some are better described as
passions, and biologist Barry Hart, who works at TVA’s
Paris office is no different. Hart is passionate about many
things, among them are the banjo and the Lewis and Clark
Expedition.
Hart describes himself as a “shy banjo player,” yet he’s
anything but shy about his two favorite explorers Meriwether Lewis and William Clark. “I’ve been interested in
the Lewis and Clark Expedition most of my life. What took
place on the expedition was nothing less than miraculous,
and it sparked my interest through childhood and adulthood.”
The US was in the midst of celebrating the bicentennial of
the famed explorers’ travels in 2004 when Hart began working in Paris and met up with musician and instrument builder

photos by Dan Knowles

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Dan Knowles.
“I was interested in purchasing an open back
banjo, more of an old time banjo instead of
the bluegrass style,” said Hart. “Dan said he’d
build me one, but I had to provide a theme that
would make it uniquely mine.”
At the time, Hart was rereading the journals
of Lewis and Clark and some of Meriwether
Lewis’ exploits as a naturalist on the expedition. “Being a biologist, this plays into my
fascination and imagination. So I thought why
not come up with a banjo dedicated to Lewis
and Clark and the Corps of Discovery?” The
first step was to get Knowles up to speed on the
Corps of Discovery, which is what Lewis and
Clark’s actual mission was called.
“I had some good interpretive books, coffee
table books and portraits of Lewis and Clark,
Sacajawea and others associated with the expedition. I also had the great Ken Burns documentary for Dan to watch.”
The rest, as they say, is history.
Using a variety of woods, stains, ivory, bone,
silver, brass, glass, gold and even an opal,
Knowles inlaid features of the expedition
around the rim of the banjo and up the neck.
“You’ve got Monticello,” said Knowles,
“which is where it all began with President
Jefferson.” Jefferson commissioned the Corps
of Discovery as a scientific and military expedition to explore the newly acquired Louisiana
Purchase. “After they left St. Louis, they wintered with Native American tribes, hence the
teepees,” he explained.
Lewis and Clark took a variety of items from
the states to give as gifts to the tribal chiefs.
One of these was a medallion of Thomas

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com



Jefferson. History tells us that the
chiefs were none too happy with the
medallions; they were more interested in canoes and functional items.
But they’re an interesting part of the
story, so a Jefferson medallion is
depicted on the banjo rim.
“There were numerous spires and
interesting rock formations in the
Dakotas,” said Hart. “And Mount
Hood in northern Oregon is a prominent part of the landscape because
you can see it forever,” so those
features are represented, as well.
“There is a Sioux war shield to
represent the Plains Indians,” explained Knowles, who said that just
the inlay on the rim took close to
1,000 hours. He said that one of the
toughest parts of the commission
was creating portraits of Lewis and
Clark on either side of the banjo’s
neck. “I was originally going to

carve their portraits, then I realized
that unless I did some intense painting, no one could tell the difference
between them. The men basically
looked the same, except one of them
had red hair. So, I stopped for a
couple of weeks and tried to figure
out what to do, then it struck me.”
Instead of carving portraits, he’d use
the plants that were named for Lewis
and Clark.”
That suited Hart just fine. So now,
Lewis’s Monkeyflower (Mimulus
lewisii) and Elkhorn Clarkia (Clarkia
pulchella) also adorn the banjo that
commemorates what has been called
“the greatest camping trip ever.”
“Everyone on the Corps of Discovery was essential, but I’m not convinced that it ever would have been
successful without Sacajawea, their
Indian guide and translator,” said
Hart. “That’s why the two explorers,

ur
We have yo
ms
holiday ha
and more!

Want More?

Listen to the entire interview
online on

EARBOOK

Lakeway IGA, 2601 East Wood St., Paris, TN . 642-1252

%

0
3
.
3

Sacajawea and her baby are depicted
in an abstract on the neck of the
instrument.”
A banjo like Hart’s, which is appropriately named The Corps of
Discovery, attracts a lot of attention.
“I don’t pick with a lot of people,
but when I do show the instrument
to people, they’re hesitant to touch
it because it’s so impressive. Some
say it shouldn’t be played, it should
be behind glass,” he said. “But that
would be a shame, because this is
not only a beautiful instrument, it
has a beautiful tone to it and it’s easy
to play.”
Lewis and Clark have been memorialized in movies, music and monuments but this one-of-a-kind depiction of their journeys, would have
to be among their favorite honors.
And that would make both the banjo
player and the banjo maker very
pleased.

at
www.MyParisMagazine.com.

g
in
ck
e
Ch
Y*

AP

s
rd
wa
e
tR
rs
Fi

www.FirstBankOnline.com

1068 Mineral Wells Ave. • 641-6400
101 West Wood St. • 642-8000

*No opening balance or monthly minimum balance required. No monthly service charge. Available on personal accounts only. 3.30% Annual Percentage Yield (APY) paid on balances up to and including $25,000, and .75% APY paid on the
portion of the balance above $25,000 each cycle the minimum requirements are met. If requirements are not met .20% APY will be earned. Processing cycles generally run from the fourth Wednesday in each month to the 4th Tuesday of the
next month. Rate as of the date of this publication. Rate is subject to change. Additional fees may reduce earnings. Unlimited ATM Refunds Nationwide, includes all transaction fees charged when using another bank's ATM. ATM fee
refunds are automatic and will be credited to the account at the end of the statement cycle. Receipts are NOT required to receive refunds. Limit 2(two) accounts per household.

10

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Five Star People. Five Star Care. Five Star Rehab.

O

ur Five Star Quality Care at Henry County Healthcare Center - going
beyond expectations for you. Our highly-skilled staff provides the best of
care to our patients.

T

he Plumley Rehabilitation Center provides quality, specialized programs
to assist individuals in recovering and rebuilding their lives. Plumley
Rehabilitation Center evaluates individual needs and provides the following
services:
Call us today at
• Therapeutic Exercise
• Gait Training
731-642-5700.
• Stroke Rehabilitation
• Joint Replacement Rehabilitation
• Pain Management
Our Five Star Quality Going
Beyond Expectations for You!

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

11

Faces & Places

pThe children of R.E.A.L. Hope Youth Center hold part of the
$300 prize money they received for their award winning GreenFest
2010 video. Sponsored by MyParisMagazine.com, the Chamber
of Commerce and actress Cherry Jones, the winning video can be
viewed at MyParisMagazine.com.

pPatty Hooper and Shadow enjoy the Henry Pioneer
Days parade. (Photo by Shannon McFarlin)

pGenie Montford and Rhonda Stanton

of the Krider Performing Arts Center’s
Children’s Theatre hold the 2010 Theater
Award from the Tennesee Recreation
and Parks Association Special Events,
Arts and Marketing Branch. The group
received the recognition for their summer
theater program which included three
musicals for ages 5-18.

12

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

t(L-R) Rick
Conger demonstrates with
Larry Vernon
of Union City
and Jim Baize of
Memphis during
a recent seminar
held in Paris
with the American Amateur
Karate Federation, the governing body for
traditional karate
in the United
States.

tThe top three fundraisers in the Harrelson School St. Jude
Math-A-Thon are (LR) Ka’lynn Williams
(6th grade), Kyle Ary
(6th grade), Chris
Pond (8th grade).
The final total was
$1621.39. (Submitted
by Angela McCord)

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Steve and Bernice Hart
enjoy a night of music under
the stars during the Grand
Finale of Eye Full of Paris
Weekend at Paris Winery.u

pTyler Puckett helps his mom, Mary Beth,
decorate My Favorite Things for Christmas.
Ralph Allen enjoys some of the live music during
Eye Full of Paris weekend.q

tOutgoing
Chamber President
Carlton Gerrell
of TVCC passes
the torch to
President Wayne
(Butch) Powers of
Foundation Bank.

Oktoberfest
at Holy Cross
featured face
painter Katie
Colgate. She
concentrates
while painting
Breanna
Johnson.u

PARIS! for the Holidays

p(L-R) Calan McManus, Dallas Norman, Chloe
Robbins, and Darla White take the stage during
First Christian’s segment of Downtown Church’s
Rejoice, part of Eye Full of Paris Weekend - A
Celebration of the Arts.

pNewly elected County Court Clerk Donna Craig
hugs her retiring boss, Jerry Bomar after Bomar
swore her in. PI photographer Glenn Tanner is in the
background.
2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

13

Calendar of Events
November 2 – Election Day! Do not forget to vote.
November 4 – Give the gift of life! The Bloodmobile will be
at the First United Methodist Church, 101 E Blythe Street, from
noon until 6 p.m. Visit www.lifelinebloodserv.org.

November 4 – Yum, yum!! Kiwanis Club Pancake Day at
First United Methodist Church, 6 a.m. until 8 p.m. For information, call 731-642-3510.

November 5 – First Presbyterian Church French Bazaar is
from 7 a.m. – 1 p.m. Purchase delicious baked goods, casseroles,
soups, candies, cakes, cookies, chili, craft items. For more information, call Beverly Wood at 731-642-2825.

November 5 & 6 – Downtown Paris businesses host Candlelight Christmas Open House; 6 – 8 p.m.
November 7 – Christmas Open House in Downtown Paris

November 19 - The goodies are delicious and beautifully packaged at the Athena Delphian Club’s Holiday Bake Sale on
the west side of the Courthouse lawn. 8 am till sold out.

November 20 - HCHS Madrigals present a concert of
World War II music at the Krider. For time and more information, call 742-644-2517.

November 21 – First Baptist Church hosts the Community
Thanksgiving Service at 6 p.m. at the church. Call 731-6425074.

November 24-26 – Thanksgiving break for all schools in the
city and county.

November 25 – Let us all give thanks and pray on this
Thanksgiving Day.

is from 1-5 p.m.

November 26 – Downtown Paris Association hosts North Pole
Family Fun Day from 10 a.m. until 2 p.m. Santa comes to town,

November 7 – Clocks back!! Daylight savings time ends.

petting zoo, and more!

November 8 – Administrative Day for the Henry County
School System – students do not go to school. For information,
call 731-642-9733.

November 26 – Lee Academy for the Arts Holiday Bazaar

November 8 – Veterans Day Celebration is at 7 p.m. at the

November 27 – Free Mini-Concert Series is at Leach’s Mu-

Krider. Free. Celebrate with the Youth for the Arts Program as
they honor those who have served our country. Call the Arts
Council at 731-642-3955.

sic from 3 until 5 p.m. For more information, call 731-642-9271
or go to VisitDowntownParis.com.

November 9 – Refuge Discovery Series features LBL Crit-

is from 9 a.m. until 4 p.m. Admission is free. For information,
call 731-642-7311.

November 30 – Inman Middle School Winter Band Concert is in the Inman gym at 6:30 p.m. Call 731-642-8131.

ters at the Paris Office at 6:30 p.m. Call 731-642-2091.

November 11 – Veterans Day – Thank a veteran and remember those who gave their lives for our freedom.

November 13 – Turkey Trot 5K Run/Walk and Healthy
Henry County Mayor’s Fitness Challenge Awards Celebration. For more information, call 731-644-3463.
November 13 – 3rd Annual Miss Snowflake 2010 at the
Krider for young ladies from birth to 18 compete. For more information, log on to worldsbiggestfishfry.com

November 14 – Children’s Christmas Event is at the First
Baptist Church at 4 p.m. For information, call 731-642-5074.

November 17 and 18 – There are gifts galore at Homemakers’ Holiday at the Fairground’s Enoch Building. Enjoy food,
crafts and gifts from FCE Clubs! Hours are Wednesday, 3 p.m.
-5:30 p.m.; Thursday, 9 a.m. – 2 p.m. Call 731-642-2941.

14

December – Santa entertains his many guests in his house
on the courthouse lawn on Saturdays 10 a.m. - 2 p.m. and Sundays from 2 - 4 p.m. till Christmas.

December 1 – Candlelight Advent Walk among churches of
Downtown Paris at 6:30 p.m. For more information, call 731642-9271.

December 2 – The Bloodmobile is at First United Methodist
Church, 101 E. Blythe Street, from noon to 6 p.m. Visit
www.lifelinebloodserv.org.

December 3 – Enjoy Breakfast with Santa in the Henry
Cafeteria from 8 - 11 a.m.; Adults $5.00; Henry Students – free;
all other children $3. Call 731-243-7114.

December 3 – Yummmmm….Supper with Santa at Rhea
School from 5-8 p.m. For information, call 731-642-0961.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

December 3, 4, and 5 – New Harmony Baptist Church
features its annual Live Nativity Scene at the church (7050

December 14 - Paris Elementary School’s 5th Grade presents I
Love Christmas, a choral revue at the Krider at 6 p.m. Admis-

Highway 69A) from 6-9 p.m. on Friday and Saturday nights and
from 5-9 p.m. Sunday night. Call 731-593-5276.

sion is free. Call 731-642-3675.

December 4 and 5 – Christmas by the Lake is an Arts and
Crafts Festival at Paris Landing State Park from 10 a.m. - 5 p.m.
both days. Call 731-641-4450.

December 4 - Mini-Concert Series at Leach’s Music from
3 - 5 p.m. For more information, call 731-642-9271 or log on
VisitDowntownParis.com.

December 5 – The 43rd Annual Community Christmas
Concert is at First United Methodist Church, 101 E. Blythe
Street, at 3 p.m. Free admission. For more information call the
Arts Council at 731-642-3955.

December 6 – PreK-2nd Grade Christmas Concert is at 6
p.m. in the Henry School Gym. Admission is free. For information call 731-243-7114.

December 17 – Santa’s Last Blast is from 6 - 8 p.m. in Downtown Paris. Visit with Santa, enjoy free activities. For more information, call 731-642-9271 or log on VisitDowntownParis.com
December 17 and 18 – Annual Eiffel Tower Shootout at
Henry County High School; begins at 4:30 p.m. on the 17th and
1:30 p.m. on the 18th.

December 18 – HCHS Madrigals Christmas Concert is at
the Krider at 7 p.m. For more information, call 731-644-2517.

December 18 - Mini-Concert Series at Leach’s Music from 3
until 5 p.m. For more information, call 731-642-9271.

December 19 – Family Christmas Celebration is at 6 p.m.
in the sanctuary of the First Baptist Church. For information, call
731-642-5074.

December 6 – Paris Elementary School and Inman Middle
School host Winter Concert at the Krider; 6:00 PES and 7:15

December 20 through January 2 – Holiday Break for all

p.m. IMS. For more information, call 731-642-8131.

schools.

December 7 – The Harrelson School Holiday Concert,
featuring the choir and the band, takes place at 6:30 p.m. in the
multi-purpose room of the school. Call Chris Watson, Director, at
812-499-1809.

December 24 – Christmas Eve Mass is at 5 p.m. at Holy
Cross Catholic Church, with Midnight Mass being said at 12 a.m.
on December 25 and 11 a.m. For more information, call 731-6424681.

December 7 – Henry Band and Chorus presents their
Christmas Concert at 6:30 p.m. in the Henry Gym. Admission

December 24 – Christmas Eve Services held at various

is free. For more information, call 731-243-7114.

December 10 – The Jaycees host their 3rd Annual Holly
Jolly Christmas Parade at 6:30 p.m. in downtown Paris. This
will benefit the Christmas Shopping Tour for the underprivileged
children of the area. Log on to worldsbiggestfishfry.com

December 11 - Mini-Concert Series at Leach’s Music from 3

churches in the area. Programs include carols, special music,
Christmas messages, and communion. Call individual churches to
check times.

December 25 – Have a blessed, Merry Christmas.
December 30 – Children’s Theater Program begins at 7 p.m.
at the Krider. For more information, call 731-644-2517.

until 5 p.m. For more information, call 731-642-9271.

December 12 – The Paris-Henry County Orchestra has
their concert at 3 p.m. at the Krider. Admission is free. For more
information, call 731-642-3675.

December 12 – First Baptist Church has its Choir and
Orchestra Christmas Concert at 6 p.m. For information, call
731-642-5074.

January 1, 2011 – Happy New Year! Come take the Polar
Plunge at Paris Landing State Park Marina at noon on New
Year’s Day. For more information, see related article on page 6.

December 13 – Inman Middle School presents…A Christmas Concert in the Inman gym. A holiday bake sale and auction
will follow. Call 731-642-8131.

PARIS! for the Holidays

December 31 – New Year’s Eve Celebration is from 8 p.m.
- 1 a.m. at the Paris Landing State Park Conference Center with
Johnny Mac and The Heart Attacks. $25 per person with New
Year’s Eve packages available at the Inn; call 731-642-4311.

2010

January 3 – Administrative Day for Henry County School
System and Paris Special School District.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

15

Merry Christmas
from our Staff to You!

Enjoy

Snap
It!
daily at
www.MyParisMagazine.com

Snap It! winner Donnie Carson

Experience the holidays at

Our newspaper delivered
straight to your home!
Gift subscriptions available!

First United Methodist Church
10,000 Villages - November 15
Hanging of the Green - November 28
Christmas Cantata - December 12 at 11:00 Worship Service
Christmas Eve Services - December 24 at 5:00 p.m.

208 East Wood Street • 731-642-1162
www.parispi.net

16

www.FirstUnitedMethodistParisTn.com

Poplar & Blythe Streets, Paris . 642-4764

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Healthy Ideas

Keeping

Holiday
Visits

Healthy

By Pat Terrell
This season, many good-intentioned Henry Countians will visit
older friends and relatives, or perhaps have them over for a meal or
a party. No matter where the visit
takes place, a restaurant, a family
home or church, take time to think
it through. Everyone will benefit
from a well-laid plan.

Gifts
“It’s a good idea not to give colognes, perfumes, or aromatic room
sprays or lotions to patients,” said
Sheila Edwards, activities director
at Paris Healthcare and Rehabilitation. “A patient’s
skin can be irritated
and other patients
might find the smell
offensive. Stick with
aloe vera lotions
instead, or candy,
nuts and things that
remind them of the
good old days.”
A good thing to remember is that some
individuals may be
diabetic or on sugarrestricted diets, according to registered
dietitian Polly Carter
of Paris Healthcare.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

“Small fruit baskets or sugar-free
candy are better gifts than prepared
fruitcakes or sugar-filled treats,”
she advised.

Decorations
Both long-term care or rehabilitation and assisted living facilities
have important safety rules about
decorations that appear around this
time of year. According to Director
of Nursing Cynthia Williams of Eiffel Gardens of Paris, small lighted
trees and other decorations can
present fire and fall hazards. “We
don’t allow extension cords for the

decorations,” she said. “Decorative candles cannot be burned in
rooms.” Because most patients’
rooms are not exceedingly large,
a door wreath is a jolly gift, as is
holiday clothing.

Pets
Pets can brighten a holiday, especially for those who don’t get to be
around animals as much as they’d
like. As for holiday pet visitors,
most facilities require shot records
to be on file prior to the visit.
“Remember too, that some people
at facilities can be allergic or very
Each year,
youngsters from
various
schools
stop in to
sing in
nursing
facilities. This
youngster
is making a
Christmas
ornament
with a
new found
friend.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

17

Conversation Starters
One of the best ways to get a visit with an older friend or relative off
on the right foot is by letting them tell you about their past holidays.
Here a few questions that they would probably enjoy answering:
1. Where did you celebrate the first Christmas that you can remember?
2. What kind of presents did you receive as a child?
3. Did your family do something special for Christmas, such as go to
church, visit relatives, have family over or shoot fireworks?
4. Were there special foods prepared? Did you help?
5. What were the decorations like when you were young? Who prepared them and put them up?
6. How did school and church programs play into your celebration of
the holidays?
7. Do you have a favorite Christmas carol? Is there a reason it’s your
favorite?
8. What was your favorite part about the holidays as a child?
9. What was one of the best presents you ever received and who gave
it to you?
10. What was one of the best presents that you ever gave and to whom
did you give it?

Get your sparkle on at

Maggies

this holiday season!

Chamilia®

your life...your style!

East Court Square
Downtown Paris
(731) 642-0844
18

Children love to help seniors with
projects, and the seniors enjoy watching.

Some
owners
have pets
that are
the perfect
temperament to
pay a
holiday
visit to
healthcare
facilities.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

scared of animals,” added Sheila
Edwards of Paris Healthcare.

Memories
When visiting older friends and
family, remember that often the
best gift is to simply listen. Many
folks have memories to relate and
tales that you may have not heard
about Christmases of days gone by.
“Ask them about their memories of Christmas past and what
they got as presents,” said Paris
Healthcare Social Services Director
Paula Poole. “They enjoy telling
how gift giving now is not like the
old days.” (See the sidebar on this
page.)
Older family and friends are
important to remember this time
of year and always. Residents of
facilities are interesting people
with varied backgrounds and living experiences. “We have some
very diverse people here,” said
Cynthia Williams of Eiffel Gardens. “Teachers, classical pianists,
people who went through world
wars- all very interesting people to
relate to.”
The most important aspect of the
holidays is taking time to cherish
and recall what is most dear. It’s
a grand opportunity to start new
traditions not wrapped up in eating
or decorating. Take on a new game,
take a walk with a loved one or just
share a story with a friend or family member that makes them happy.
It’s a good way to touch the life
of someone and it helps us see the
good things in our own lives.

Pat Terrell is a registered nurse
who lives and works in Henry
County.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

&
Take the hassle out of
planning your next gathering
or scheduling deluxe
transportation with the
experts of Paris Convention
Center and Paris Luxury
Limousine.
Corporate Meetings
Training Sessions
Trade Shows
Weddings and Receptions
Family or Class Reunions
Special Occasions

. Set Up/Take Down Service . Round or Rectangular Tables
. Audio/Visual Equipment . Chairs
. Two Kitchen Facilities
. Two Lobby Entrances
. Large Ovens
. Coffee & Tea Furnished
. Icemakers
. Double-Sized Refrigerators
. Prep Tables
. Coffee & Tea Makers
. Carts
. Accommodates any size groups

The kitchen facilities within our convention
centers have impressed caterers, brides-to-be
event planners and business professionals.

10 Reasons to use Our
Limousine Service
Airport Shuttle
Weddings & Honeymoons
Bachelor/Bachelorette Parties
Birthdays & Anniversaries
Girls/Guys Night Out
Casino Trips
Sports Games
Shopping Excursions
Company Dinners
Designated Driver

Paris Convention Centers - The preferred place for your next event!

Conveniently located behind Hampton Inn
1510 East Wood St. . Paris, TN 38242 . 731-642-2838
. www.parisluxurylimos.com
PARIS! for the Holidays
2010
visit www.MyParisMagazine.com
www.parisconventioncenter.net

19

Driving Divas

Savvy Divas
Drive to Holiday
Destinations

By Dan Townsend
With gas prices dropping and
airlines making drastic cuts to the
number of flights they will offer
over the holidays, driving may not
only save money, it will also save
smart divas from travel headaches.
According to USA Today, during Thanksgiving, the traditional
kickoff to the holiday season,
“airlines will offer almost 3,000
fewer domestic flights a day. …
promising fewer choices, fuller
planes and higher fares for millions
of Americans.”
Crammed onto a full plane with a
five-year-old on one side and a guy
with bad breath on the other is not
the way most divas envision spending their holidays. There was a time
when air travel felt special, even
exotic, but with 2.6 million fewer
seats on non-stop domestic routes
this Thanksgiving season, driving seems to be less hectic, more
convenient and more cost effective.
In fact, the cost for a family of four
traveling by car is about the same
as one person traveling by air. A
diva could buy a lot of Christmas
presents with that kind of savings.
Of course, for Driving Divas, a
car trip has other advantages over
flying. Here are just a few of the
options, rated by the PARIS! Diva
Panel, with 5 stars being the most
important:

20

**** Leave when you want from where you want, i.e. 3:00 a.m. from
Como instead of noon from Memphis
** No trying to find that one unoccupied parking space at the airport
*** No trying to make small talk while waiting in endless ticket and
security lines
*** Fewer weather delays
***** Pack whatever and as much as you want, including those allimportant hair products
***** Stop and stretch, do yoga or Zumba along the way
*** Catch up with girlfriends on cell phone during drive
***** More and better meal options…yum
** No rental car or taxi expenses
**** More legroom and overall comfort….ahhhh
***** No strangers sitting next to you
**** Time to do nails and makeup en route
**** Fido, Fifi, Pumpkin and Whiskers can travel with you
*** Enjoy the scenery along the way
***** Persuade your significant other or teenaged children to drive while
you nap
** Take your famous sweet potato casserole
**** Just in case Uncle Alfred gets out of line, you can get in your car
and come home.
So get a handle on the holidays, your
GPS and the stick shift and take to the
road. You won’t be lonely; there will be
lots of other Driving Divas out there to
keep you company. Happy holidays!

Dan Townsend is a Henry Countian who
teaches Automotive Technology at the Tennessee Technology Center’s McKenzie campus.
Email him at dan.townsend@ttcmckenzie.edu

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Enjoy the
Holidays in
Downtown
Paris!

Celebrate Christmas with Music!
We are your
hometown
folks!

Leach’s Music

731-642-9271 . 122 E. Washington St. Paris

Shop The Gallery for unique holiday gifts!

CUSTOM DRAPERIES
CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY
INTERIOR DESIGN
430 S. Lake St. . Paris, TN

642-4742

Carolyn Griffey . Registered Interior Designer

FAYE COOPER
North Court Square
Paris, Tennessee

White & Associates Insurance

AUTO
HOME
LIFE
HEALTH
GROUP

642-5132
124 W. Washington • www.whiteandassociates.net

Tues.–Sat. 10-5
Sunday 1-5

Where
Santa
shops for
Henry
County
Cooks!

WIMBERLEY AGENCY, LLC

BUSINESS

731·644·2090

Kristi’s Korner

100 E. Washington Street • Paris, TN 38242 • 731-642-1564

PARIS on the
SQUARE
“Beautiful new
arrivals for Holiday
gift-giving!”
ba
cd

Court Square, West
Paris
644-9066

FIND US ON FACEBOOK!

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

pariskarate@bellsouth.net
www.pariskarate.com

Merry Christmas from Rick and Pamela Conger

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

21

Arts & Entertainment

With the anticipation of homemade turkey and dressing, foliage
changing color and the retail stores
gearing up for the busiest time
of the year, the holidays must be
upon us. Thanks to a number of
hard-working volunteers, Henry
County’s various churches, schools
and organizations are able to offer
a season full of wonderful gifts.

The shops of Paris
A greatly anticipated weekend is November 5-7, when the

‘Tis the...

Downtown Paris shops host their
Christmas Open Houses. Many
merchants throughout the area
start the holiday shopping season
with newly arrived treasures, some
bargains, delicious refreshments,
carriage rides and live music.

Living nativity
A long-standing favorite is the
Living Nativity at New Harmony
Baptist Church, 7050 Hwy 69S.
This year’s nativity is Friday
through Sunday, December 3-5,

rain or shine.
This event typically attracts
between 3,500-4,000 people. As
spectators drive through the scenes,
music and narration relate the
Biblical stories that feature actors
as well as live animals including
camels and donkeys.
Tammy French, a founding
member of the annual effort said it
takes over 150 people to produce
the nativity with enough handmade
props to fill two semi trailers when
stored. “When they started the

The Quinn Chapel A.M.E. Church
choir members raise their voices in
song during the Downtown Churches’
Advent Walk.

22

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Season
For Jolly Entertainment
By Mike Wilson

nativity ministry 12 years ago,”
explained French, “it was, and still
is, the church’s way of offering a
free gift to the community and an
outreach to those that may not ordinarily come to church for worship
but will visit for this event.”

Music, music, music
Music lovers will not be disappointed during the holidays
with the wide array of events in
Henry County. From the churches’
programs to the mini concerts

at Leach’s Music to the Arts
Council’s Community Christmas
Concert, there is music in the air
everywhere.
Meanwhile children throughout
the county are practicing lines for
upcoming plays, dramas, and choral presentations that reflect on the
motivation for all of this hustle and
bustle. Keep an eye on the Krider
Performing Arts Center and local
schools and churches for these joyful events. These are perfect opportunities to invite an older friend or

Leach’s Music Mini Concert.

Veazey’s Vocals

Tennessee River Fine
Arts League’s Holiday
Bazaar

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

23

David &
Terry
in the
Morning!!!
Mon.-Fri. 5-9 AM

Local All the
Time!

News . Weather . Sports
with

Friends You
Know!

TERRY

family member out for an evening
of Christmas joy.

Ho! Ho! Ho!
For those seeking a Santa experience this year, the Paris Fire
Department escorts him in on a fire
engine on Friday, November 26.
Youngsters and the young at heart
can visit Santa in his gingerbread
house during the annual North Pole
Family Fun Day. Featured is jolly
ole Saint Nick himself flanked by
his elves and Rudolph. New this
year is a petting zoo, a kiddie train
and pony rides. Children also can
enjoy making free crafts, listening
to Christmas stories, and riding in a
carriage while their folks enjoy live
music, refreshments and early bird
bargains. If you miss Santa, he’s
in his house each weekend through
December 19.

Handy Dandy Website
There aren’t enough pages to list
all of the entertainment available in
the weeks leading up to Christmas,
so check them out in the PARIS!
Calendar of Events on page 14 or
by visiting MyParisMagazine.com
and clicking on the Events tab at
the top of the page.
Keep a watchful eye for something that will warm your heart and
offer a real reason to be jolly this
Christmas!

The
Greatest
Hits of All
Time
AM 710
FM 101.7
AM 1240

DAVID

www.wenkwtpr.com
24

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

Mike Wilson is Henry County’s
newly-elected Circuit Court Clerk.
He is also an amateur photographer, frequent emcee and grandmaster of puns.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Perkins
Drugs

We’ll help you
feel better.

Gifts • Designer Brand Colognes • Collectible Items
Free Delivery Inside City Limits

110 e. Washington • Paris, Tn • Phones: 642-3531 • 642-3532
Owners: James H. Perkins • Randall Perkins

> Twin Lakes <
Dental Associates
Quality Family Dental Care
Marty L. Cathey, D.D.S., P.C.
J. Jackson Swain Jr., D.D.S., P.C.
Derek Y. Jones, D.D.S., P.C.
Andrew S.Troutt, D.D.S., P.L.L.C.
405 Tyson Avenue, Suite A Paris, TN 38242
l

(731) 642-2244

Now Open at 216 Hwy 641 Camden, TN 38320
l

(731) 584-2299

Office Hours: Monday thru Friday
By Appointment
Member of the American Dental Association

Get Your GED Today!
Adult & Community Education
55 Jones Bend Rd., Paris, TN
731-642-8655

This program is funded under an agreement with the
Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

Success . Job Advancement . Educational Opportunities . Empowerment . Personal Fulfillment
Educational/Occupational Skills . Educational Counseling . Job Readiness Skills

Classic worship, modern thought, and open arms.

GraceEpiscopal
Episcopal Church
Grace
Church
www.gracechurchparistn.org

(731) 642-1721
103 South Poplar Street in downtown Paris

Come see us soon!

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

25

like a good neighbor,
state farm is there.
we live where you live.

Becky Hedges

Old Schools
of Henry County

®

™

prints make great gifts!
Springville, Buchanan,
Old Henry, Puryear,
Lee, Cottage Grove,
Atkins Porter, and E.W. Grove

For your insurance and financial needs,
see one of these State Farm Agents:

To Order, Call:

642-5775
Jane Cozart Reid, Agent
1314 East Wood Street
PO Box 416
Paris, TN 38242
Bus: 731-642-5092
731-642-6621

Old Fashion
Butcher Shoppe

Vern Steedly, Agent
310 E Wood Street
Paris, TN 38242
Bus: 731-642-5092
LIKE A GOOD NEIGHBOR
P026041

STATE FARM IS THERE.®

statefarm.com®
State Farm® • Home Offices: Bloomington, Illinois

04/02

BAR-B-Q

Meats
Cut
To
Order

2305 East Wood Street • Paris

731-642-8667
www.trolingers.com

Medical Center Pharmacy · 642-2451
& Vital Care of Paris · 642-7365
234 Tyson Avenue · Paris, Tennessee

Prescriptions · Home Health Supplies
Medical Equipment Sales & Rental
Braces · Drive Thru Window
Mastectomy Products
Free City-Wide Delivery
Pharmacists
Leigh Ann Davis ·Rob Nichols · Heather McSwain

Your
Success
is Our
Mission.
Integrity
is our
business.
165 Peppers Drive, Paris
731.642.0771
www.atacpa.net

26

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

Jerry D. Smith, CPA
Member/Partner

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Spotlight

Gaines Hedges
2010 Person of the Year

Last autumn, Hoofbeats of Hope Founder
Jan Foy was named Person of the Year by the
Paris-Henry County Chamber of Commerce.
That year, PARIS! took great pleasure in featuring Foy in the Spotlight in the 2009 edition of
PARIS! for the Holidays. This year, the Spotlight shines on the 2010 Person of the Year.
Gaines Hedges is not the president of any
service organization nor is he the head of a large
corporation. He doesn’t own a big farm or have
a medical degree. Instead, he’s one of those
individuals who uses his skill set and his time
to help a multitude of service organizations and
businesses in and around Henry County. In short,
he’s a lot like Super Glue®, he’s the stuff that
helps hold this community together.
A native Henry Countian, Hedges is one of
those folks who grew up here, departed for college and work, then returned by choice, ready
and waiting to take the torch from his elders.
And take the torch he did.
This Eagle Scout became a Boy Scoutmaster,
as well as a baseball, soccer and softball coach.
The father of Heather and Jess Hedges, he
worked to support and encourage his children in
their school careers and extracurricular activities.
These days he enjoys watching them work as active members of this community, and he delights
in being the grandfather of their youngsters.
One of Hedges’ ongoing projects is to keep his
town looking neat. It’s not unusual to see him
trimming away at unkempt bushes at 5:00 am,
blowing off the sidewalks downtown or pulling
up dated signage. Hedges is compelled to tidy
up because he cares what his town looks like. A Gaines Hedges warms up for his annual
Chamber president in the early 1990s, he unFish Fry broadcast on WTPR am.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

Hedges
and wife
Becky trip
the light
fantastic
at a Paris
Winery
event.

27

Hedges writing up a public service
announcement for one of Henry
County’s many fundraisers.

The 2009 Person of the Year Jan
Foy presents a plaque to Hedges
at the 2010 banquet.

Hedges is always willing to lend a
hand, especially if it involves loppers
or ladders. Here, he strings garland
at Trees On The Square.

28

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

derstands the importance of a first
impression on tourists and potential
retirees; he also understands the
importance of pride in the place a
person calls home. Because he and
his beloved wife Becky are Master
Gardeners, these volunteer, outdoor
jobs are done with skill, aplomb
and joy.
Hedges is a great friend of children, the arts and the environment,
so it’s no wonder that his favorite
projects include the W.G. Rhea
Library, the R.E.A.L. Hope Youth
Center, the Heritage Center, the
Arts Council, the Downtown Paris
Association, the Recycling Center
and Lee Academy for the Arts.
He’s especially partial to Lee
Academy because he spent his
elementary school days in its wide
and welcoming halls. Lee School
was in walking distance of the
Crawford Avenue home where

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Hedges lived with his parents,
Nettie and Dalton and brother Joe.
He was a proud member of the last
graduating class of E.W. Grove
High School in 1969 and a graduate of Union University.
A fan of hot tunes and tune makers, some say Hedges has more
music history in his head than Dick
Clark. In college he was the go-to
man for local bands that needed a
soundman, a skill that has, over the
years, saved many a band or banquet speaker who had a rookie on
their mixing board.
The 1385 people who are Hedges’ FaceBook friends may wonder
what this devotee did before the social media site was developed, but
Chamber of Commerce Director
Jennifer Wheatley sees this zeal as
a helpful trait. “It would be impossible to calculate how many people
know about our area and our events
simply because Gaines Hedges
cared enough to spread the word.
Most organizers have no idea what
a huge impact he has on their event
attendance,” she said, “all because
he wants them to be successful.”
2009 Person of the Year Jan
Foy agreed. “From my work with
Hoofbeats for Hope, I know this to
be true. If you’re having a fundraising event in Henry County,
Gaines Hedges is your best friend,”
she said. “He will promote a good
cause with every fiber of his being,
from writing public service announcements for WENK/WTPR
and KF/KQ radio stations to posting your event on FaceBook to
getting it on the MyParisMagazine.
com calendar, to getting out a
Chamber email blast, to putting up
posters all over town to stopping
people on the street.”
Congratulations Gaines Hedges.
May we all learn from your example.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

...where Santa has shopped
for 94 years
North Court Square . Downtown Paris . 642-5013

Seasons Greetings from

Vicky Muzzall Tax Service

And remember,“Money is no puzzle with Vicky Muzzall.”

Join us Downtown for North Pole Family
Fun Day to hear The Polar Express
Friday, November 26!

203 North Fentress St.
Historic Train Depot
Paris, Tennessee

731-642-8900

Payroll . Income Tax . Quarterly Reports . Bookkeeping

Happy Holidays...

...from Joe Mahan Ford, Inc.

211 Memorial Dr. . Paris, TN . 731-642-4711 . www.joemahanford.com

Relax with Us!
Facials, Spa Pedicures,
Manicures, Massage
Therapy, Hair Salon

Gift certificates
make great
holiday gifts!

731-642-3006 . 731-644-9953 . 1000 Cornerstone Drive Paris

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

29

Southern
Christmas

A

Thoughts of Home

By Julie Perry

The beauty and grace of the South
is legendary, and these attributes
permeate Paris and Henry County’s
Christmas festivities. We Southerners
also are known for our unique perspectives and willingness to embrace
the unexpected. The Pierce family of
Paris exemplifies these wonderful attributes as Elvis, The Chipmunks and
a Whitman’s Sampler angel all make
an appearance during the holidays.
As newlyweds, Terry and JoLynn
Pierce began celebrating Christmas
with traditions passed down from their
parents. As their family grew, new
traditions emerged that were uniquely
their own. Daughters Teri Lynn Atkins
and Maurie Ann Mitchell continue
these special customs with their own
families.

The Food
Southerners are all about the food,

and the Pierces are no different, but
you will not find the typical egg strata
or biscuits on their Christmas morning table. “Monkey Bread is a must
for Christmas breakfast,” according
to Teri Lynn and Maurie Ann. “When
you turn the bread out onto a plate or
tray and all that gooey goodness goes
everywhere, it looks like you worked
all morning! They all just love it,”
said JoLynn. (JoLynn has graciously
shared her delicious recipe on page
31.)
When the girls started having Christmas breakfast at their own homes,
JoLynn provided them with the recipe
to continue the tradition and make
their own Monkey Bread. Unfortunately, she did not provide a pan
- Maurie Ann’s story of a smoke-filled
house and a burned mound of dough
on the front lawn after her first attempt
at Monkey Bread has become family

Perry, Paul D., and Pierce Atkins

30

lore. With her usual humor, JoLynn
summed it up, “It’s so simple to make
that even my girls can do it…” Well,
maybe.

The Tree
Terry Pierce has certain aspects of
the holiday down to a science. “Daddy
is very particular about the Christmas
tree lights. He has a system – up the
trunk and up one side of each branch,
then down the other side. And you
must clip them. Clips are very important,” explained Teri Lynn. She loves
to tell about showing her husband Jeff
the “proper” way to light a tree during their first Christmas as a married
couple.
Terry is also responsible for another integral part of the tree decorations: the angel topper. Years ago, he
brought home a Whitman’s holiday
sampler box of chocolates for his wife

Rachel and Ryan Mitchell

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

and daughters. A plastic angel with
a little halo, holding a prayer book,
decorated the top of the box. She has
held a place of honor at the top of the
Pierce’s tree ever since.
In addition to the lights and the topper, Terry is in charge of the music
that sets the mood for the decorating
of the tree. When the girls were little,
he bought a whole set of Christmas
albums – ‘The Treasury of Christmas
Music’ and ‘The Chipmunks Christmas Album’ were included. “We
can’t decorate the tree without ‘Alvin and The Chipmunks,’” laughed
JoLynn. Teri Lynn and Maurie Ann
remembered, “Elvis would sing ‘Blue
Christmas’ and Johnny Cash would
sing ‘The Little Drummer Boy’ and
then we would all sing along with The
Chipmunks.” To carry on the tradition, Terry made both daughters a
tape of these family favorites from his
original albums. “We listen to them
every year, scratches and all, with our
own children,” laughed the sisters.

The more things change,
the more they stay the
same…
Even after marrying and leaving
home, it was still important for the
Pierce girls to come home for Christmas – they and their husbands would
come to Paris to spend the night on
Christmas Eve. “Santa can’t find me if
I’m not over there!” Teri Lynn explained to Jeff.
They now stay home on Christmas
Eve, so that Santa can find their children. But the jolly old elf still makes
a stop at Teri Lynn’s parents’ house
each year. Their childhood stockings,
matching Santas holding velvet bags,
are still filled with some sort of little
prize – only now Santa leaves something for the husbands, too.

The reason for the season
A.F. Wells said, “Take Christ out
of Christmas, and December becomes
the bleakest and most colorless month
of the year.” Through the decades, the

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Pierce family has worshipped together
at Christmas services, participated
in holiday events, played and sung
Christmas carols, and continued to
thank God for their many blessings.
Through their traditions and festivities,
this family celebrates the birth of Jesus, keeping Christmas in their hearts
throughout the year.

Terry and JoLynn Pierce, along with
their children and grandchildren, reside in Paris. Teri Lynn and husband
Jeff Atkins, have three sons: Pierce,
Perry and Paul D. Maurie Ann and
husband Robb Mitchell have daughter
Rachel and son Ryan.
Julie Perry is proud to be a Christmas
baby (December 27) and thankful to
her parents for never wrapping birthday gifts in Christmas paper.

JoLynn Pierce’s Christmas
Morning Monkey Bread
Ingredients:
One bag frozen yeast dinner rolls
(20-24 count)
One large box “cook and serve”
butterscotch pudding (NOT instant)
¼ cup brown sugar
2 Tbsp. cinnamon
½ cup chopped pecans
one stick butter, melted
round tube pan / angel food cake
pan (NOT bundt pan)
Directions:
On Christmas Eve, grease tube pan
and fill with frozen rolls. Sprinkle
butterscotch pudding mix over rolls
(do not stir or toss). Mix: brown
sugar, cinnamon, chopped pecans
and sprinkle over pudding mix.
Drizzle melted butter over all.
Place in cold oven to rise overnight. Christmas morning: (no
peeking in the oven!) Turn oven
to 325 degrees and let bake for 30
minutes. Turn out bread onto serving plate.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

31

My Favorite Things

. Aromatique
. Fruit Baskets
. Yankee Candles
. Christmas Trees
. Gio Bella’s Toffee
. Sally Lane’s Candies
. Gourmet Gift Baskets
. Robert Rothschild Farms
. Pride of Paris Gift Baskets
. Mississippi Cheese Straws
. Personalized Christmas Ornaments

Illusions
Hair Studio

Full-Service Salon

One block south of Henry
County Medical Center

Free Delivery . 642-8333

World-Class Hearing Care
...In Your Own Backyard!
We offer our patients the highest quality hearing
care and customize options to best satisfy each
individual’s hearing needs, lifestyle, and budget.

112 E. Wood St.,
Paris, TN 38242

Audiologists...Caring for America’s Hearing
Audiology & Hearing Aid Clinic

R. David Gillespie, M.A., FAAA, Clinical Audiologist

808 Joy St. . Paris, TN
731-642-0800 . 800-888-7810 (TN)

644-2004

Chaunda Michael, Owner
Brandy Stancook
Jennifer Clark
Heather Cannon

Holiday Silk
Arrangements

INSULATE
NOW.
INSULATE
NOW.
INSULATE
NOW.
SAVE
UP
TO
20%
INSULATE
NOW.
SAVE
UP
TO
20%
INSULATE
NOW.
ON
YOUR
SAVE
UP
TO
20%
INSULATE
NOW.
ON
YOUR
INSULATE
NOW.
SAVE
UP
TO
20%
HEATING
AND
COOLING
ON
YOUR
INSULATE
NOW.
SAVE
UP
TO
HEATING
AND
COOLING
SAVE ON
UPYOUR
TO 20%
20%
.
ENERGY
BILLS
HEATING
AND
COOLING
ON
YOUR
SAVE
UP
TO
20%
.
ENERGY
BILLS
SAVE
UP
TO
20%
HEATING
AND
COOLING
ON
YOUR
Lakeway
Building
.
ENERGY
BILLS
HEATING
COOLING
ONAND
YOUR
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

..
ONAND
YOUR
ENERGY
BILLS
HEATING
COOLING
Products,
Incorporated
ENERGY
BILLS
HEATING
AND
COOLING
2324
Lakeway
Circle
HEATING
AND
COOLING
ENERGY BILLS.
..
ENERGY
Paris, Tennessee
731-642-9736
ENERGY BILLS
BILLS

Exclusively at Illusions
www.keratincomplex.com

Gift
Certificates
Available
32

The sooner you add Owens Corning
PINK FIBERGLASTM Insulation, the sooner
you’ll start saving money. To find out
how—call 1-800-GET-PINKTM or
visit www.owenscorning.com.
Or go to your local retailer:

Listen to

Earbook
on your ipod from

www.MyParisMagazine.com

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Reminiscence

The Greystone
Turns 100

By Shannon McFarlin
It has seen fancy-dress dinner
parties, political rallies, weddings
and receptions, cotillion dances,
sock hops, banquets, and bridge
parties. Thousands of people from
all walks of life have stepped
through its doors--from traveling
salesmen, movie stars, and soldiers--even members of the famous
Rothschild family.
For 100 years, the elegant building at the corner of Fentress and
Washington Streets has been a
touchstone in the lives of Henry
Countians. Beginning as the Maxwell House in 1910, it was enlarged in 1920 and renamed The
Greystone Hotel.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

The birth of a landmark

As The Greystone, it became
a Paris landmark, a symbol of
sophistication. For decades The
Greystone was the place to be, not
only for a fancy occasion but for
a Sunday afternoon of leisure as
well.
The Maxwell House was a large
boarding house whose core was
expanded and renovated to create The Greystone. The Maxwell
was owned and operated by James
Eugene Maxwell, who also was a
railroader and deputy U.S. marshal.
When Mr. and Mrs. E.A. Trovillion--who also owned The
Caldwell Hotel across the street-

-purchased the property, they
renamed it The Greystone and set
out to create an attractive gathering
place and hotel, which eventually
drew people from all over Northwest Tennessee.

Drumming up business
With the NC & St. L railroad
depot just down the street, The
Greystone and The Caldwell were
stopping-off points for weary
travelers. At the turn of the century, competition between the two
was so intense that hotel porters
would greet visitors as they stepped
off the train and ‘drum up’ their
business, hence, they were called

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

33

‘drummers.’ Through active drummers, word-of-mouth and smart
marketing by the Trovillians, The
Greystone became the ultimate
destination for many.
In its heyday, The Greystone
boasted 100 hotel rooms, a spacious lobby with grand piano and

->ÛiÊiÞÊÜÌ ÊÕÀÊ
ÕÌ«VÞÊ`ÃVÕÌt

7

Ê

hen
you insure youriÊÀÊLiÊ
car and home
iÊÞÕÊÃÕÀiÊÞÕÀÊV>ÀÊ>`Ê
iÊ or

mobile home with us, through Auto-Owners

Ê

ÜÌ ÊÕÃ]ÊÌ ÀÕ} ÊÕÌ"ÜiÀÃÊÃÕÀ>ViÊ «>Þ]Ê

Insurance Company,

Üi½ÊÃ>ÛiÊÞÕÊiÞÊÜÌ
ÊÌ iÀÊ
we’ll
save you money
with their multi-

ÕÌ«VÞÊ`ÃVÕÌtÊÊ

policy discount!

>ÌÕÀiÊ«VÞ `iÀÃÊV>Ê

Mature policyholders

i>ÀÊiÛiÊ}Ài>ÌiÀÊÃ>Û}Ã°ÊÊ
can
earn even greater
savings. Contact our

Ì>VÌÊÕÀÊ>}iVÞÊÌ`>Þt

agency today!

PARIS
Agency Name
INSURANCE
AGENCY

Agency address
Office (731) 642-0673
203 W. Wood St.Agency phone
number
Fax (731-624-0101
Paris, TN 38242

fireplace, restaurant, ballroom area,
coffee shop, florist and beauty
shops. White-gloved porters greeted guests, directing them to their
rooms or restaurant area. Uniformed maids kept the rooms clean
and waitresses in starched outfits
waited on guests. Among the
Greystone’s early modern conveniences were air-conditioned rooms
and an elevator.

The war years
The Greystone was an especially
busy place during World War II,
when Camp Tyson was in operation. Several officers rented rooms
there, while soldiers kept the place
buzzing in their off-hours. A jukebox was stationed in the lobby and
a piano was placed in a dining area;
both were kept busy by the soldiers
and lucky local girls. Nell McBride
of Paris and Mike Freeland, who
now lives in Hopkinsville, Ky.,
worked there and remember the
excitement of those days.
“It was very fancy--we wore
white jackets and the whole bit,”
Freeland said. “The Greystone was
very busy and pretty special. We
had two excellent chefs working
there; it was expensive. Soldiers
relaxed in the lounge to meet girls

and to feed the jukebox.”
McBride was a waitress at The
Greystone. “Were there ever a lot
of soldiers there! Oh me! It was
quite a lively place,” she said.

Rich and famous
She also remembered a soldier
with a famous last name whose
family used to stay there. Howard
Rothschild was a soldier and his
parents would come to visit him
frequently. Since The Greystone
was the fanciest hotel in town, they
naturally stayed there.
Fast-forward to October 1955:
another trio of famous personages
checked into the Greystone. Actors
Basil Rathbone, Helen Gallagan
Douglas and her husband Melvyn
Douglas were hotel guests while
in town for a presentation of “One
Plus One” at the city auditorium.

Fond memories
Mike Key of Paris remembers
when he was a child in the 1950s,
“going to eat at The Greystone was
a big deal. It was a special thing.
They had a businessmen’s lunch
and there was always a ton of
people in there. I remember they always served their veggies in pastry
shells.”

January 1, 2011 . Noon . Paris Landing State Park Marina
Proceeds benefit R.E.A.L. Hope Youth Center
Questions call 731-693-3333 or email cgerrell@tvcc.us
Donate at www.myparismagazine.com using PayPal!

34

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

For Joe Routon Jr.--whose father Joe Sr. operated the
florist shop there--memories of the hotel involve playing
piano as background music for diners. “I was hired to play
on Sundays. After everyone had finished eating, I would go
into the dining room and eat a wonderful meal, whatever
I wanted, with Mrs. Trovillian. That was my pay. And the
food was so wonderful--it was a real bargain for me.”
After her husband died, Mrs. Trovillion sold The
Greystone to A.C. Jackson and Montez McDaniel in January of 1965. They changed the name to the R.E.A. Jackson
Building in honor of their granddaughters, Roxanne, Evelyn
and Alane.
It was in this time frame that the Greystone provided an
elegant port for Susan Bell of Paris during a winter storm
in 1968. Electricity was cut off to their home outside the
city limits “and Daddy took us to the Greystone.” Bell was
home from college and her cousins also were at their house.
“The girls got a room and the guys got a room and Daddy
and Mother got a room,” she said. “We stayed for three
nights and had a ball. We ate out the whole weekend.
Daddy definitely saved the whole weekend for us.”
In 1989, Deanna and Richard Dunlap purchased the building from Mrs. Jackson and revived the venue’s iconic name.
It now is operated by Richard Dunlap, a local attorney, as
an apartment building and intimate setting for gatherings.

“The Greystone is a popular location for couples
seeking a unique spot to tie the knot,” said manager
Teresa Allen.
Those who call the Greystone home are surrounded by an atmosphere of elegance and history, as are
those who choose to have their birthday parties, engagement parties and weddings in this century-old
landmark. Here’s to the next 100 years of entertainment and celebrations at the Greystone.

Shannon McFarlin is a lover of Henry County history and holds a master’s degree in Public History
from Murray State University.

What every Henry County Gardener wants!
At the beautiful corner of Memorial Drive and Hwy 641 South in Paris

“Providing Quality Care When You Need It Most!”

Now Accepting New Patients of All Ages
Toby A. Hampton, MD . John Blankenship, MD . Jesus Lemus, MD . Debra S. Cannon, APN-BC
Phyllis A. Taylor, APN-BC . Lynn Holcomb, APN-BC . Holly Heath, PA-C . Moriba Magassouba, PA-C
Ginny M. Peebles, APN-BC . Anne M. Horstman, PA-C . Parker L. Thompson, LCSW

Huntingdon Clinic
600 R.B. Wilson Drive
Huntingdon, TN 38344
Phone: 731-986-2213

Martin Clinic
189 Mt. Pelia Road
Martin, TN 38237
Phone: 731-587-2202

Paris Clinic
193 Jim Adams Drive
Paris, TN 38242
Phone: 731-641-6461

Dr. Hampton, Dr. Blankenship and Dr. Lemus are available on an appointment basis on-site at our
clinics and are available remotely by telephone to our mid-level practitioners at all times.

WE ACCEPT APPOINTMENTS AND ALSO WELCOME WALK-INS
New Medicare, TennCare, Self Pay & Commercial insurance patients welcomed.

Monday-Friday 8:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

.

Saturday 10:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

35

WE UNDERSTAND

COMMITMENT.
For decades, Edward Jones has been committed to providing financial solutions and personalized service to
individual investors.
You can rely on us for:
• Convenience
Locations in the community and face-to-face meetings at your convenience

• A Quality-focused Investment Philosophy

A long-term approach that focuses on quality investments and diversification

• Highly Professional Service

Investment guidance tailored to your individual needs

Call or visit today.

Pete Piskos, AAMS®
Financial Advisor
331 Jim Adams Drive
Suite C
Paris, TN 38242
731-642-4164

Jamie G Orr
Financial Advisor
810 E Wood St.
Paris, TN 38242
731-642-8424

Brian G Tusa, CFP®
Financial Advisor
101 East Wood St.
Paris, TN 38242
731-644-1466

www.edwardjones.com

Member SIPC

Neck Pain
Welcome Dr.
Low Back Pain
Brock Martin
Migraines
to our practice!
TMJ Disorder
Sciatica
Spinal Decompression
On-Site X-Rays
Cold Laser Treatment for Mild/Moderate
Carpal Tunnel Syndrome and Heel Spurs
Massage Therapist on Staff

rs

Most Insurance plans
accepted including
Tenncare for children.

3 yea

Henry County Chiropractic Clinic

212 Memorial Drive . Paris, Tn . 731-641-0605
Dr. Robert W. Medlin
36

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

Paris Cuisine

Traditions
with a

Twist!
by Lisa Ciarrocchi

It’s the holiday season again, and
the first thing that comes to my
mind is traditions. Of course most
families have at least one, and over
the past few years I have written
about ours, but where do traditions
begin?
Two years ago, we had a major
rain storm that wiped out our top
stairs to the winery; Roger, Diana
and I then spent the evening pouring concrete to fix them. So much
for our traditional Christmas Eve
fondue. Working is not a good
tradition.
This year we have decided to
put a few contemporary tweaks
into our Holiday festivities. First,
Thanksgiving is going to be potluck, and for Christmas we are
planning to have a big dirty Santa
party--that is funny gifts instead of
serious. For the Christmas tree, our
daughter bought a house that came
with a 12-foot tree, so we have decided to decorate her tree this year.
Funny, when she was about five
she woke up in the middle of the
night after an evening of decorating
the tree and decided to undecorate
our beautiful little tree by putting
the ornaments in her huge stocking
and giving the ornaments to herself
for presents; now she actually will
be getting ornaments for presents!
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

While keeping up with traditions,
try adding a new dish or putting
a new spark on an old favorite.
Happy Holidays! Enjoy!!

Lisa Ciarrocchi and her husband
Roger own Paris Winery. Email
her at www.ParisWinery.com.

Roast Leg or Rack of Lamb
with Italian Beans and
Spinach
1-5 lb. boneless leg or rack of lamb
2 cans cannellini (or white navy)
beans rinsed and drained
6 Tbsp. extra virgin olive oil
6 cloves garlic, peeled and smashed
8 packed cups spinach, washed and
stems removed
½ cup dry red wine
1 Tbsp. fresh rosemary or rosemary
and thyme, chopped
1 tsp. of black pepper
1 tsp. of sea salt
Preheat oven to 425 degrees.
Heat 2 Tbsp. olive oil in large skillet over medium heat, add 3 garlic
cloves, and cook approximately
one minute. Add spinach and cook
until wilted, stirring constantly.
Remove from heat and set aside.
Lay leg of lamb fat side down on

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

37

Change
your
water...
Change
your life!

Take the FREE 21 day Kangen Water Challenge.
TM

KANGEN WATER
TM

“Drinking ionized water has truly changed my
life! My energy level is elevated, and I feel great.
The best part is my allergies are not an issue any
more when out on the farm or mowing my yard.
I also use ionized water when doing dirty laundry
from the farm and cleaning house. Ionized water
is an eco-friendly part of my daily routine.”
-- B. Fridy, Puryear, TN
TM

Kangen water is available at: Holistic Healthcare of Paris
Dana Horvath, L.Ac. . 731-644-1780
TM

Independent Enagic Distributor

Website: www.eco-earthfriendly.net
Enagic’sTM Green Machine: Cleaning/Disinfecting
KangenTM Drinking Water: Ionized AlkalineAnti-Oxidant

Paris Pediatrics P.C.
Office Hours
Mon.-Fri.
8am-5pm
By Appointment
Only

Debra S. Selby, M.D.
John O. Jackson, M.D.
Jeff L. Mann, D.O.
Megan Higgins, M.D.

Phone
6442747

Established 1992
243 JIM ADAMS DRIVE - PARIS, TENNESSEE

HENRY COUNTY MONUMENT WORKS
1203 Dunlap Street • Paris, Tennessee 38242
Located next to Maplewood Cemetery

(731) 642-2885

Leaders in Monument Values since 1924 by the Travis Family

Italian Style Turkey-Stuffed or Not
Medium turkey or chicken (10-15 lbs.)
6-8 garlic cloves
4 sprigs of rosemary for garnish
1 tsp. crushed rosemary (stems removed)
2 Tbsp. unsalted butter or olive oil for rubbing the bird
2-4 tsp. olive oil
½ to1 lb. raw bacon
Salt & pepper
Preheat oven to 325 degrees. Wash the bird inside and
out and pat dry. Rub the inside and outside with butter
and sprinkle with salt. Mince garlic cloves with 2 - 4 tsp.
olive oil and crushed rosemary and rub on outside of bird.
Place bird breast side up atop a cooking rack that fits in the
roasting pan and place bacon slices over bird. Pan should
be large enough that bird does not touch the sides. Place
in oven (or stuff with stuffing mix below) for approx. 3-4
hours basting occasionally with its own juices.

Turkey Bread Stuffing

&

Moon’s Jewelry
Repair
Get Christmas cash with
your scrap gold!
Entire stock of sterling silver jewelry reduced 30%!

Monday-Saturday 9-5
Closed Wednesdays
Court Square West - Downtown Paris . 642-0081

38

a cutting board. (For rack of lamb omit this step and serve
spinach and beans on side.) Spread ½ cup beans and ½ cup
spinach-garlic mixture evenly over center of lamb. (Reserving the rest to serve on the side.) Roll meat lengthwise
into a log and tie with kitchen twine.
Make several slits in fat part of lamb and stuff remaining
garlic into slits. Make an herb crust by combining herbs
with 2 Tbsp. olive oil, salt and pepper, forming a spreadable paste-like consistency. Coat the outside of the lamb
with the herb mixture.
In oven-proof skillet, heat 2 Tbsp. olive oil and brown
lamb evenly on all sides (approx. 10 min.). Add wine
marinade to the pan and roast for one hour (or until internal temp reaches 145 degrees). Remove from oven, cover
loosely for 10 minutes before carving. Remove twine and
serve with cannellini bean and spinach mixture. Serves 6
to 8.

1 ½ cup celery, chopped
1 cup onion, chopped
½ cup butter or margarine
12 cups dry bread cubes
1 to 1 ¼ cups chicken broth
1 Tbsp. snipped fresh sage or 1 tsp. poultry seasoning
¼ tsp. black pepper
Preheat oven to 325 degrees. In a large skillet, melt
butter then add celery and onion over medium heat until
tender. Remove from heat. Stir in sage and pepper. Place

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

bread cubes in large bowl and add
onion mixture. Drizzle with chicken broth to moisten and lightly
toss to combine. Spoon stuffing
into bird, place into a casserole
pan, cover and bake according to
turkey’s weight. Makes 12 to 14
servings.

dissolves (approx. 45 minutes).
Store any leftover in refrigerator
and serve on the side.

Welcome
Home!

Twice-Baked Sweet
Potatoes
5 medium sweet potatoes
½ cup cranberrry relish*
½ cup dried cranberries or raisins,
snipped or chopped
2 Tbsp. butter, softened
½ cup walnut pieces, toasted
½ tsp. salt
Preheat oven to 325 degrees.
Scrub sweet potatoes and pierce
all over with fork. Place on oven
rack and bake for 1 ¼ to 1 ½ hours
or until tender. Set aside to cool
slightly. Cut each potato in half
lengthwise and using a spoon
scoop pulp from each potato leaving a ¼ to ½ inch shell. Place pulp
in a medium bowl. Set aside potatoes. Using a potato masher or fork,
mash pulp, until smooth. Stir in
relish, cranberries, butter and salt.
Spoon potato mixture back into
shells and place filled side up in a
baking dish. Sprinkle with walnuts.
Bake 25 to 30 minutes or until
heated through.

Cranberry Relish*
1/2 cup raw cranberries, washed
1/2 of a cored tart apple, peeled
1/4 seedless orange, peel on- cut
into small segments
½ cup granulated sugar
Using a mixer with a grinder
attachment or food processor,
combine all fruit and blend until
somewhat chunky. Mix in sugar
and let sit at room temp until sugar
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

1507 East Wood St.
Paris, TN
(731) 642-0515

Peppermint Chocolate Pretzel Sticks
1 bag large pretzel sticks
2 pkgs. semi-sweet chocolate chips
1 pkg. white chocolate chips
1 sm. pkg peppermint candy
6 Tbsp. vegetable shortening
In a small saucepan, (preferably
a tall narrow one for ease in dipping) or double broiler, melt semisweet chocolate chips on low heat.
Slowly melt vegetable shortening
and add 4 Tbsp. to the chocolate.
Stir frequently. Repeat this step
with the white chocolate, adding
the remaining 2 Tbsp. of melted
shortening. Crush peppermint
candies in a ziploc bag. Dip the
pretzel sticks into the semi-sweet
chocolate tilting the pan to the side
so the pretzel is mostly coated. Let
the excess drip off. Lay pretzel on
waxed paper and drizzle with white
chocolate. Immediately sprinkle
with crushed peppermint.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

www.landmarkrealtyparis.com

paris family
chiropractic

Elizabeth Craig, D.C.
Stephanie Popejoy, D.C.
• Advanced Proficiency Activator
• On Site X-ray
• Massage Therapy Available
• Most Insurance Accepted
• Traction Decompression
Therapy
(non-surgical treatment of
herniated and degenerative
disc disease)

• Chiropractic Acupuncture
Monday, Wednesday, Friday
8 am - 5 pm
Tuesday & Thursday - 8 am - 6 pm
Saturday 8 am - 12 noon

For an appointment, please call:

(731) 642-3761

1203 East Wood Street
www.parisfamilychiropractic.com

39

Vance Argo & his staff
are ready to serve you.
FREE CITY-WIDE DELIVERY
SENIOR CITIZEN DISCOUNT

1325 E. Wood St.
Paris

Cindy Snyder’s
in the kitchen
at

642-0451

www.eastwoodpharmacy.com

40

www.MyParisMagazine.com

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

Sta
Jan rts
uar
1st! y

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

There’s no shortage of delicious food in our area. Please peruse
our restaurant guide and drop in for a meal.

Eateries, Etc.

Ace’s*

Great Wall Buffet

NeNe’s Doughnuts

1516 East Wood Street
644-0558

1055 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-7778

1321 East Wood Street
644-1919

Ann & Dave’s

Henry Station Cafe

Oak Tree Grill

2613 East Wood Street
641-1334

9 Main Street, Henry
243-3630

785 Buchanan Resort Road, Springville
642-2828 (seasonal)

B&D’s*

Hoofman’s BBQ

The Olive Pit

125 Cypress Road, Buchanan
232-8300

3750 Hwy. 79 South
642-9941

905 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-5030

Beck’s Oyster Bar*

Hong Kong

Paris Deli

5960 Hwy. 79 North
644-9720

1021 Mineral Wells Avenue
644-1810

204 Dunlap Street
641-6577

Carmack’s Fish Barn

Huddle House

2165 Hwy. 140 N, Cottage Grove
782-3518

1502 East Wood Street
644-1515

Paris Landing State
Park Inn

Paris Donut

Hungry Wolf

1015 Mineral Wells Avenue
407-7300

1401 E. Wood Street
642-3766

Eaker’s Cafe

Judy’s Kitchen

1880 Hwy. 69 South
642-9236

1875 Hwy 69 South
(731) 407-4777

El Vallarta*

Lalo’s Mexican Restaurant*

1055 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-3626

1123 East Wood Street
642-0894

El Vaquero*

Lepanto Steak House

600 Spruce Street
641-0404

1305 East Wood Street
641-1791

4-Way Grill

Matt’s Pub*

6121 E. Antioch Road, Springville
641-0100

11180 Hwy. 79 North
642-6085

Fresh Market*

Meo Mio’s Cajun Restaurant*

East Wood Street, next to Trolinger’s
644-1900

130 Tate Dr., Buchanan
407-4926

Golden Dragon

Mr. Garfield’s

North Court Square
644-3288

6425 E. Antioch Road, Buchanan
644-7519

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

400 Lodge Road
642-4311

Pi’s Pizza
105 S. Brewer Street
924-2384

Pizza Hut*
915 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-1308

Paulette’s
200 South Market Street
644-3777

Tom’s Pizza/Steakhouse
2501 East Wood Street
642-8842

Trolinger’s BBQ
2305 East Wood Street
642-8667

Windfall Trading Post
220 N. Poplar, Downtown Paris
407-4861

* Beer and/or other alcohol available.

41

The former Hudson home at 522 East
Washington Street.

Feature

A Family Tree Grows

on East Washington Street
by Susan Jones

This is Part I of a story that spans
more than 150 years. It begins with
a family in bondage and continues through the generations with
teachers, soldiers, sports figures,
businesspeople and philanthropists
- a testament to a love of education
that began before the Civil War.
Paris native Paulette Hudson
Dunlap had an old trunk that belonged to her “Grandpap” and she
was inquisitive. “When I started
looking through it, I found college
diplomas from 1902 that belonged
to my grandfather, who was G.W.
Hudson, Jr., his wife and their
children.”
George Washington Hudson
Jr., was a black man who came of
age in the 1890s. He had a love
of learning and a knack for business and his granddaughter quickly
realized three things. First, black
or white, Hudson was a remarkable
man for his day. Second, he must
have had wonderfully inspiring parents. And third, his parents would
have had to have been slaves.

42

Dunlap, who is a retired Command Sergeant Major with the U.S.
Army found her way back home
several years ago and now lives in
the house her father built at 512
East Washington Street. It’s next
door to her grandfather’s house at
522 East Washington, up on a hill.
As much as she wanted to research
George Hudson, Jr., Dunlap also
wanted to “find out who came
before Grandpap. I knew that my
grandfather was an educator and a
successful business man,” she said.
So how did all that happen for him
just a few decades after the Civil
War?
Dunlap paid a visit to County
Archivist Stephanie Tayloe at the
library’s genealogy room and it
was Tayloe who helped her find
out “who came before Grandpap.”
Tayloe discovered that George
Washington Hudson, Sr. was
Dunlap’s great grandfather; he was
indeed a slave on the Whitehall
Plantation. In fact, the original
plantation home where he worked
as a blacksmith is still standing at

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

403 Whitehall Circle.
“George Sr. was born in 1835,”
said Dunlap. “His wife was Mariah
White, who was born in 1840.”
Both were born into the family that
owned the plantation. Slavery was
abolished in 1865 at the end of the
Civil War, so Hudson was 30 years
of age when he was freed. “My
granddaddy was the youngest son
of George Sr.” The elder Hudson had seven children including
Dunlap’s grandfather, “but Grandpap was the only child born into
freedom.”
Tayloe showed Dunlap a few
research tricks, one of which was
studying the U.S. Census. “I found
all of this out using the census
documents at the library,” Dunlap
said. “Blacks started showing up on
the census in 1870.” The process
is simple, yet painstaking. “Once
you find the family name on the
microfiche (photographic film used
to archive information) there’s a
list of the children and the other
occupants in the household. It lists
their relationship to the head of the
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

house. So I found George Hudson
Sr. and it listed the people in that
household.”
During slavery, blacks didn’t
appear on the census, instead the
law required them to be listed on
the plantation owners’ property tax
documents. They had to list “how
many slaves they had, the age and
gender of the slave,” said Dunlap.
“The child was always listed with
its mother. That’s how we found
out they were from the Whitehall
Hudson plantation.”
As often happens in research,
Dunlap’s answers seemed to lead
to more questions. Where did her
ancestors go when they were freed?
While they may have stayed on
the plantation for a while, George
Washington Hudson, Sr. eventually
purchased a tract of land. In fact,
it’s the property where Paulette
lives on East Washington Street. “It
was 12 acres; it looks like it began
on Washington and Cooper and
went up to where Ogburn Park is
now,” said Dunlap, who was surprised to find that her great grandfather was the original owner of the
property where she grew up.
The old map showed it had four
structures on it, so he very likely
could have operated a blacksmithing business from here. That, of
course leads to more questions
- how did George Sr. know how to
run a business? According to Tayloe, while slaves were prohibited
from being educated, a few plantation owners broke the rules. The
owners could have helped educate
George Sr., he could have educated
himself or he could have received
instruction at church.
So is this where Dunlap’s Grandpap got his head for business? It’s
hard to say, but what’s clear is that
the former slave George Washington Hudson, Sr. made certain his
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010



TSSAA
StateFootball
ChampionshipGames
LIVEonWLJTͲDT


DivisionIIClassA
Whitehall Plantation

Friday,December2at3:30p.m.


DivisionIIClassAA
son understood the value of a good
education. Dunlap has found her
grandfather’s diplomas from an
embalming school, a teacher’s college, as well as papers indicating
that he owned a grocery store and a
funeral home. But that’s a story for
another day.
Look for Part II in the winter issue of PARIS! magazine.

Friday,December2at7p.m.


DivisionIClass1A
Saturday,December3at12noon


DivisionIClass3A
Saturday,December3at3:30p.m.


DivisionIClass5A
Saturday,December3at7p.m.


DivisionIClass2A
Sunday,December4at12noon


Susan Jones was a student of Erma
Fay Dunlap (1939 – 2006) at
Grove Junior High School in Paris
in the early seventies. A big fan of
this energetic, outspoken and wise
instructor, she is enjoying learning more about her family through
Dunlap’s sister, Paulette.

Want More?

Listen to the entire interview
online on

EARBOOK

at
www.MyParisMagazine.com.
visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

DivisionIClass4A
Sunday,December4at3:30p.m.


DivisionIClass6A
Sunday,December4at7p.m.


Visitusonlineat
wljt.org


ȱ
yȱ
Happ sȱȱ
da y
ȱHoli ȱ
from
ȬDTȱ
T
J
L
W

43

PARIS CIVIC CENTER
Cutting Edge Fitness Equipment
Indoor Pool
Walking Track
Certified Personal Trainer

Home:

Legislative Ofﬁce:

120 Post Oak Road

23LP

Camden, Tennessee 38320

Nashville, Tennessee 37243

(731) 584-4326

(615) 741-6804

WILLIE “BUTCH” BORCHERT
STATE REPRESENTATIVE
75th District
Benton Henry Stewart

650 Volunteer Drive, Paris
www.parisciviccenter.org

rep.willie.borchert@legislature.state.tn.us
1-800-449-8366, Ext. 1-6804

Obstetrics and Gynecology, Board Certified

Comprehensive Women’s Care
300 Hospital Circle, Suite 103
Paris, Tennessee 38242

731-642-0016

A commitment to wellness
PARIS VETERINARY CLINIC
Robert Gardner,
DVM
Voted
PI Readers Choice Award
Three Times!
Avid Microchipping Now
Available!
Total veterinary practice plus grooming and boarding.
2101 East Wood Street · Paris · 731-642-2263

Frame Makers, Inc.

201 Dunlap Street
Paris,TN 38242
(731) 642-2121

Custom Picture Framing

Owners:
Bobby and
Joann Reeves

Come
see us at
our new
location!

44

Obit Line:
(731) 642-0252

Serving Paris and Henry County for 26 years

2945 East Wood Street, Paris
We’ve moved 1/2 mile
closer to town!

731-644-9314

Three generations of our family
serving your family...
. Funeral Pre-planning
. Funeral Insurance
. Cemetery and Mausoleum
Information and Purchase

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

. Grief Support Group
. Veteran and Fraternal Services
. Cremations

PARIS! for the Holidays    2010

In the Garden

Deck the
Halls

These days, people rarely associate the holidays
with horticulture. But back in the olden days (I
think of anything pre-2000 as the olden days) there
wasn’t a Holiday World Bazaar on every corner
selling plywood cutouts of pilgrims or aluminum
Christmas trees. Instead, people used plant materials and things found around the house to make their
homes festive.
When we think of plants for holiday decorating,
there are the old standbys such as hollies loaded
with red berries, pine boughs on the mantle or
strung together into garlands, and the ever-popular
mistletoe hung over the entryway. But why not mix
things up a little with other plants found in your
own yard…or perhaps your neighbor’s yard?

...With
Plants!

Interesting plants for arrangements
Looking for something a little different to add as
filler around evergreen leaves in an arrangement?
. Burning bush or Winged Euonymus has interesting stems with corky “wings” surrounding the twig
that give some vertical strength to an arrangement.
. Corkscrew willows have wonderfully twisted and
contorted branches to liven up any display.
. Even the standard weeping willow has branches
with a distinct yellow color in the winter.
. Two types of dogwood, the red twig and the yellow twig dogwoods are great in arrangements or in
the landscape.
. Ornamental grasses are one of my favorite plants
because of their versatility.
. Having dried seed heads for arrangements is just
one of the perks of using plants in your landscape
that produce these beauties.
. Magnolia branches can be bulky in arrangements
but make an excellent evergreen background and
are long-lasting in water.
PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

By John Watkins

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

45

Plant materials for wreaths
A fresh wreath made with cuttings from your yard makes a
special gift; it’s also a more personal way to welcome guests into
your home. Common materials
found in most gardens can be used.
Pine boughs, sprigs of holly with or
without berries, boxwood sprays,
branches of juniper or cedar are
perfect, and don’t forget at least a
few magnolia leaves for a backdrop.

But why stop with just an evergreen wreath? By adding a few
accents, you can give the wreath
that extra appeal that puts it over
the edge. The dried blooms from
several plants make wonderful accents thanks to their color, texture
and size.
. hydrangea blooms
. celosia (or cockscomb)
. ornamental grasses
. roses, or almost any flower that
can be dried.

Dried herbs such as sage, oregano, rosemary, or bay leaves can
be added as accents. They also
make fragrant wreaths of their own.
Fresh or dried fruit (see sidebar)
has been a decorating staple for
centuries. Fruit adds both color and
fragrance. Oranges, apples, lemons,
limes, cranberries and even the occasional pineapple have made their
way into some of the most impressive decorations.

Plant materials for accents

Dried Fruit Decor

Decorating with plants doesn’t
necessarily mean using showy
flowers, branches or stems. Some
of the most appealing parts of the
plant are often overlooked and
may just be lying around the yard.
These include pinecones, acorns,
magnolia pods, rose hips, even
those pesky sweet gum balls can be
used in creative ways. Integrated as
accents on wreaths or simply displayed in a bowl, these can make
a festive addition. If you happen
to have access to an osage orange
tree, you’ve got a party waiting to
happen. Those big, brainy-looking, yellow-green horse apples are
sure to spark a conversation. They
dress up a mantle, a wreath or an

Dried fruit has been a
decorating staple for centuries. Here’s how:
1. Slice lemons, oranges
and lime slices into 1/4
inch thick slices and
remove seeds.
2. Brush slices on both
sides with lemon juice
and lay on a lightly
greased baking sheet.
3. Bake at 200 degrees F
for about an hour. Turn
the slices over and bake
for another 1 1/2 hours or until fruit is dried, but not browned.
4. Allow fruit to cool completely and use for decoration in glass
bowls, arrangements or garlands.

Tooth Extractions, Facial Injuries, TMJ Disorders, Dental Implants,
Jaw Reconstruction, IV Anesthesia, Oral & Facial Pathology
ÎääÊ-ÕÌ ÊnÌ Ê-ÌÀiiÌ]Ê-ÕÌiÊ£ääÊUÊÕÀÀ>Þ]Ê9

£ÎÓäÊ*i>Ã>ÌÊ6>iÞÊÛiÕiÊUÊ1Ê ÌÞ]Ê/

270-759-4063

731-885-7891
www.kytnoralsurgery.com

46

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

outdoor urn, and they
hold spray paint well
if you’re into a little
bling.

Live plants
There are many live
plants that are the
epitome of holiday
spirit. Poinsettias are
the traditional holiday
plant, but there are
many other selections out there that
are just as worthy of
note. The kalanchoe
has large clusters of
almost fluorescent flowers located
above fleshy foliage. Amaryllis and
paperwhites are popular bulbs that
are real show-stoppers when forced
into bloom. For outdoor appeal, ornamental cabbages and kale come
in numerous colors and leaf patterns and are cold-tolerant to make
it through the holidays.
Another fun idea for indoors is
to use dwarf conifers or miniature
evergreens in an ornamental container. They have their own appeal,
but can also be decorated as small
Christmas trees. For a short-term
accent, sow some annual ryegrass
into a small container and use as
a green backdrop. It germinates
quickly and will last a few weeks

when watered.
Plant materials for holiday
decorating abound; just take a walk
around the yard and keep your eyes
and imagination wide open. Why,
I’ve even been known to recycle
a pumpkin from Halloween by
spray-painting it gold or silver and
placing it as an accent in my garden. My wife still rolls her eyes at
that one. Have a wonderful holiday
season.

John Watkins is a landscape designer and Certified Grounds Manager who resides in Henry County.
Email him via the “contact us”
section at MyParisMagazine.com.

Pamela Evans, M.D.
Board Certiﬁed in Obstetrics and Gynecology

Specializing in

WOMEN’S HEALTH

D

For appointments, please call:

731-644-7662

E

Medical Arts Building
300 Hospital Circle, Suite 102
Paris, Tennessee 38242

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

47

Ad Index
Adult and Community Education .........................25
Aeneas ....................................................................47
Alexander Thompson Arnold, PLLC ......................26
Antiques on the Square ...........................................21
Audiology and Hearing Aid Clinic ........................32
Becky Hedges Studio ............................................26
Bone and Joint Specialists* ......................back cover
Borchert, Willie .....................................................44
Children’s Theatre ...................................................7
Commercial Bank & Trust ....................................31
Downtown Paris Association ................................40
Eagle Creek Clinic* ..................................................5
Eastwood Pharmacy ..............................................40
Edward Jones* .......................................................36
Escape, A Day Spa .................................................29
Evans, Pamela, MD ..............................................47
First Bank .............................................................10
First Baptist Church ............................................2, 40
First United Methodist Church .............................16
Foundation Bank* ..................................................1
Frame Makers, Inc. ................................................44
Friends of the Wildlife Refuge ...............................7
Gallery, The ............................................................21
Grace Episcopal Church ........................................25
Harrison Eye Clinic & The Lens Connection .........3
Henry County Chiropractic Clinic* ......................36
Henry County Medical Center*.............................11
Henry County Monument Works ..........................38
Henry County
Orthopaedic Surgery*.................inside front cover
Holistic Healthcare ...............................................38
Illusions Salon .......................................................32
Jack Jones Flowers & Gifts .....................................7
Joe Mahan Ford ....................................................29
Kimberlin, Danny, MD ..........................................44
Kristi’s Korner .......................................................21
Lakeway Building Products..................................32
Lakeway IGA .........................................................10
Landmark Realty ....................................................39
Leach’s Music.........................................................21
LFG Specialty Products ..........................................8
Maggies .................................................................18
McEvoy Funeral Home ..........................................8

48

Medical Center Pharmacy .....................................26
Mike’s Mufflers ......................................................8
Moody Realty* .....................................................28
Moon’s Jewelry & Repair ......................................38
Murray McKenzie Jewelry ......................................8
My Favorite Things ...............................................32
MyParisMagazine.com ................................16, 32, 40
Oral & Maxillo Facial Surgery ...............................46
Paris Civic Center...................................................44
Paris Convention Center and Limousine* ..............19
Paris Family Chiropractic .......................................39
Paris Henry County Heritage Center ........................7
Paris Insurance Agency .........................................34
Paris Karate ............................................................21
PARIS! Magazine Distribution Locations ..............3
Paris on the Square .................................................21
Paris Pediatrics .......................................................38
Paris Post-Intelligencer .........................................16
Paris Veterinary Clinic ...........................................44
Paris Winery...........................................................26
Parisian Theatre .....................................................44
Perkins Drugs ........................................................25
Polar Plunge ..........................................................34
Ridgeway Funeral Home .......................................44
Sally Lane’s Candy Farm ......................................44
Security Bank ..........................................................8
State Farm .............................................................26
Toggery, The ...........................................................29
Tri-County Family Medicine* ................................35
Trolinger’s ............................................................26
TVCC .....................................................................16
Twin Lakes Dental ...............................................25
Vicky Muzzall Tax Service ...................................29
Watkins Equipment* ........................inside back cover
Wildwood Garden Center .....................................35
Wimberley Agency ................................................21
WKMS ...................................................................25
WLJT .....................................................................43
WTPR .....................................................................24
*Pick up your courtesy copy of PARIS! Magazine at this
advertiser’s location. PARIS! Magazine is also on sale at
Jack Jones Flowers & Gifts, Java and Books, the Henry
County Heritage Center gift shop, and Paris Winery.

visit www.MyParisMagazine.com

PARIS! for the Holidays

2010

a!
t
o
b
u
K
w
e
N
nA
O
l
l
a
F
e
h
T
h
Cruise Throug
RTV500

ZG327

L3240

BX2660

!
s
ta
o
b
u
K
w
e
N
t
c
le
e
S
n
ths O
n
o
M
*
0
6
o
T
p
U
r
o
F
g
in
c
an
$0 down, 0% A.P.R. Fin

WATKINS EQUIPMENT SERVICE

85 HWY. 218 BYPASS • PARIS, TN • (731) 642-5210

* $0 down, 0% A.P.R. financing for terms up to 60 months on purchases of select new Kubota equipment from available inventory at participating dealers through 9/30/2010. Example: A 60-month monthly installment
repayment term at 0% A.P.R. requires 60 payments of $16.67 per $1,000 borrowed. 0% A.P.R. interest is available to customers if no dealer documentation preparation fee is charged. Dealer charge for document preparation
fee shall be in accordance with state laws. Only Kubota and selected Kubota performance-matched Land Pride equipment is eligible. Inclusion of ineligible equipment may result in a higher blended A.P.R. Not available for
Rental, National Accounts or Governmental customers. 0% A.P.R. and low rate financing may not be available with customer instant rebate (C.I.R.) offers. Financing is available through Kubota Credit Corporation, U.S.A.,
3401 Del Amo Blvd., Torrance, CA 90503; subject to credit approval. Some exceptions apply. Offer expires 9/30/2010. See us for details on these and other low-rate options or go to www.kubota.com for more information.

K981-14-93664-3

We Have Appointment Times Available
in Paris and Union City.

We provide a comprehensive range of medical and surgical orthopedic
services including:
• Minimal Incision Joint Replacement
• Knee, Shoulder, and Hip Surgery
• Hand Surgery/Carpal Tunnel
• Arthroscopic Surgery (including Rotator Cuff Repair)
• Work Related Injuries
Throughout the treatment process, we focus on
your individual needs before and after your
procedure allowing for a successful return to
your pre-injury lifestyle. Call our office today
at 731-644-0474 or 866-470-BONE, we have
appointment times available in
Paris and Union City.

1004 Cornerstone Drive • Paris, TN • boneandjointparis.com

